
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 29.09.14 

 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

07 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Dickins 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Eyre, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, 

Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 24 June 2014, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered  
 

 

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Councillor Peter 

Fleming 

Tel: 01732 227180 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service 

Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

7. Customer Experience Update  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
Amy Wilton 

Tel: 01732 227280 

 
8. Communication Members Working Group  

Brand Development Update 

Pest Control Marketing / See you next week Freighter 

Campaign  

 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 
Councillor. Miss. 

Stack  

 

9. Update on Corporate Plan  (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

 
10. Equalities Update  (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

 



 

 

11. Work Plan  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Dickins, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, 

Mrs. Purves, Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Eyre and Raikes 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved:  That Cllr. Fleming be appointed as Chairman for the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year.  

 

(Cllr. Fleming in the Chair)  

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved:  That Cllr. Dickins be appointed as the Vice Chairman for the Committee 

for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

3. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategy and 

Performance Advisory Committee held on the 3 April 2013 be approved and 

signed as a correct record.  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  

 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, who was also the Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Performance advised 

that some other Local Authorities had been involved in a collective switching project 

which allowed all those who had signed up to switch their utilities provider to receive 

better value for money.  Officers had investigated and found that collective switching did 

not guarantee a best price, therefore the Council would have its own switch and save 

website which would allow the public and businesses to find the best deal for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

2 

 

themselves.  The site would look at every energy supplier.  The website would be live 

from September 2014. 

 

In response to questions the Chairman advised that there were limited firms that offered 

the switch guarantee to pre paid meters due to their nature.  The Council’s housing 

partners and HERO Officers were fully versed in energy costs and provided advice for 

people on meters.  The Council would not be responsible if there were to be problems.  

The Chairman advised that more information would be available shortly.   

 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were no referrals from the Cabinet or Audit Committee.  

 

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  

 
Members considered a report that detailed the reconstitution of the Working Group 

which was set up to review the Council’s Communications Strategy. Councillor Miss Stack 

advised Members of the work carried out by the group in the year 2013/14.  Councillor 

Miss. Thornton informed Members that the work the group had undertaken was 

rewarding.  The Chairman asked Members if they thought an increased Membership 

would be beneficial.  Councillor Clark volunteered to be on the group.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Terms of Reference for the Communications Working Group be agreed 

subject to an increase in membership to five; and  

 

b) the Membership be agreed as Councillors Clark, Mrs George, Mrs Parkin, Miss 

Stack and Miss Thornton.  

  

9. Annual Complaint Monitoring 2013/14  

 
The Customer Service Manager presented a report that detailed the formal complaints 

received by the Council during the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  A review of 

the complaints process was undertaken during 2013/14 that focused on the re-

alignment of complaints investigation within the new management structure, reducing 

paperwork. An independent
[...]
pacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

10. Customer Experience Project - Presentation  

 
The Customer Service Manager gave a presentation to Members regarding the Customer 

Experience Project which was one of the Council’s corporate projects. She explained to 

Members that she had represented the Council on the Kent Channel Migration project 

which was made up of 8 Kent authorities.  The project had looked at a number of 

initiatives for channel migration and the Council had looked at improvements for the 

existing website for refuse collections and behavioural change methods for Revenues 

customers.  The project would focus on how online services were driven forward.  The 

Customer Service Manager gave a demonstration on the new refuse page which would 

be available for the public to access in the coming weeks.  

 

In response to questions the Customer Service Manager explained that the immediate 

improvements which could be made to the website were being completed rather than 

waiting for a new website which would take 6 to 12 months to complete.  The new 

website would be below the spending threshold for European procurement procedures to 

take effect.  Members requested that a full brief be written before contacting suppliers.  

 

It was acknowledged that not all customers used the website and it was one area of the 

project.  Encouraging residents to use the facilities on the website would reduce calls 

received and allow for greater resource to be allocated to assisting those that preferred 

telephone or face to face contact.  

 

Members were impressed with the changes that were being made and expressed their 

thanks to the Customer Services Manager.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

4 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the presentation be noted.  

  

11. Communications strategy and 2013/14 work plan  

 
The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented a report detailing the review of the 

Communication Strategy and the 2014/15 Communications work plan.  The review 

reflected the change in priorities for the Council and had been improved to clearly reflect 

the purpose of all communications activity for the Council and set a clear framework for 

the remit of the Communications Team.  He advised that Sevenoaks Switching needed to 

be included within the work plan.  

 

In response to questions the Head of Transformation and Strategy informed Members 

that press releases were regularly sent to the local papers.  Usually the news items that 

were included were the ‘day to day’ items such as changes to refuse collection days.  

Previous advice received from the newspapers were that press releases with photos 

made better stories, however these stories were not necessarily covered in the 

newspapers.   

 

Members suggested that ‘Members’ needed to be included on bullet point 4 of 

‘Measuring our results’ in the Communications Strategy and that in the work plan the 

following amendments should be made:  

 

• Action 1 – include Communications Working Group in the Milestones column;  

• Action 3 – consistency needed to be investigated for joint working partnerships; 

• Action 5 – the due date needed to be changed to May 2014 instead of May 2015.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the Communications Strategy and 2014/15 work plan be reviewed;  and 

 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet, subject to the amendments identified by the 

Advisory Committee for the Council’s Communications Strategy and 2014/15 

Communications work plan be endorsed.  

 

12. Performance Indicators & Targets for 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out performance indicators and targets for 

2014/15.  Each year the Council undertakes a thorough review of the performance 

indicators it adopts and the performance targets it sets to continue to support the 

improvement of services and to enable the Council to deliver on its vision and promises 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

5 

 

to the community.  The report recommended that data was collected against 63 local 

performance indicators. For each indicator Officers had recommended a performance 

target for 2014/15.  The proposed targets reflected Officers’ assessment of the available 

resources to deliver the highest achievable quality of service.   

 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy advised Members that in 2013/14 6% of 

performance indicators were ‘red’ and had missed their target by at least 10%. If a target 

was missed by less than 10% it would be amber.  

 

In response to questions the Head of Transformation and Strategy advised that Licensing 

dealt with three different types of applications and therefore each would have an 

indicator.  If a third party was involved in the process this was factored into the 

indicators.  He advised that some targets could be reduced although if some of the green 

targets were reduced this could be more burdensome and would be harder to reach.  

 

Members discussed the indicators for waste and recycling and were advised that the 

targets were more challenging and it was suggested that it was something that Local 

Planning and Environment Advisory Committee could look at.  Members requested to see 

the cost of planning appeals.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee review the Performance 

indicators for waste and recycling ; and  

 

b) the performance targets as detailed within the report be set for 2014/15  

  

13. Work Plan  

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 24.06.14 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Customer Service Manager to investigate 

the reasons for Development Control 

complaints and provide a breakdown of the 

figures. 

The breakdown of Development Control 

complaints was circulated via email to the 

Members of the Committee on the 23 July 

2014. 

Amy Wilton  

X7280 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUDGET 2015/16: SERVICE REVIEWS AND SERVICE PLAN IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

(SCIAs) 

Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 7 October 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Housing and Community Safety Advisory – 8 October 2014 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 

21 October 2014 

Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 23 

October 2014 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 11 November 

2014 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2015/16 budget within the 

existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 

proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with further 

suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2015/16. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 

Appendix C (if applicable to this Advisory Committee). 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings for the services 

within the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees 

are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are 

used in the most suitable manner.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past ten years has worked towards 

increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use of a 

number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services based 

on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders.  In 

financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date allowed the Council to 

move away from its reliance on general fund reserves which has ensured that the 

general fund reserves have remained largely unchanged. 

3 Due to the level of funding and other potential changes and uncertainties, it is 

increasingly difficult to anticipate with sufficient accuracy what the level of 

Government settlement is likely to be after 2015/16. However, using the data 

sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget position over the 10-

year period but recognises that this is a constantly changing situation and more 

accurate data will become available in future months.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need to 

address both the short-term reduction in Government funding as well as the 

longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 10-year 

budget, together with a four-year saving
[...]

CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS 

Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee – 7 October 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Lee Banks (Ext. 7161) 

Recommendation to Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee: 

Members note the progress being made in the delivery of promises set out in the 

Corporate Plan. 

Reason for recommendation:  To ensure that Members are aware of progress being 

made towards the promises set out within the Corporate Plan. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Corporate Plan was adopted by Cabinet in November 2013.  It sets out five 

promises to the community that the Council aim to make significant progress on 

by 2015.  The Corporate Plan also explains the Council’s emerging ambition to 

seek to become financially self sufficient in order to address the ongoing 

challenge in delivering services with decreasing levels of government funding. 

Progress Update 

2 The Corporate Plan sets out a series of actions against each of the five Council 

promises. In total 25 actions have been set.  Furthermore there are four additional 

actions to help lead the organisations progress towards financial self sufficiency. 

3 Set out at Appendix A to this report is Officers assessment of progress towards 

each of the actions.  A commentary is provided as well as a red, amber or green 

indicator.  Red indicates that no or insufficient progress is being made towards 

achievement of the action, amber that reasonable progress in being made but 

there is some risk to achievement and green signifies the action has been 

completed or good progress is being made. 

4  The table of the following page summarises Officers measure of performance.

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 Performance 

Red 

No or insufficient progress 
0 

(0%) 

Amber 

Reasonable progress, some risk to achievement 
3 

(10%) 

Green 

Good progress or action completed 
26 

(9
[...]
ecycling collection times and faster 

access to planning applications is resulting in less telephone contact as 

residents are able to find information in ways that are more convenient to 

them. 

Options to provide an improved website, with even greater customer focus 

are being investigated and the results will be reported back to Members in 

due course. 

 

Invest in attracting, generating and supporting 

business, particularly through the development 

of broadband across the District. 

 

 
 

 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EQUALITIES UPDATE 

Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 7 October 2014 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Council’s promise to provide value for money. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Lee Banks, Ext 7161, Sarah Lavallie, Ext 7224. 

Recommendation to Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee: 

Note progress against the Council’s equality aims and commitments. 

Reason for recommendation: To maintain a strong record of ensuring our services are 

responsive to the needs of our residents and customers, whilst taking a proportionate 

response to implementing equalities legislation. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The West Kent Equality Partnership aims and commitments 2012-16 are within 

the Council’s Policy Framework and were approved by Cabinet on 8 March 2012.   

 

2 The West Kent Equality Partnership was formed in 2010 between Sevenoaks 

District Council, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council. The work of the partnership enables each authority to maintain a 

strong record of ensuring its services are responsive to the needs of their 

residents and customers, whilst taking a proportionate response to implementing 

equalities legislation. 

 

3 The Equality Act (2010) sets out a ‘Public Sector Equality Duty’ which requires 

public authori
[...]
 adapt our services and direct people more easily between services within resource limitations 

No actions were identified for 2013-14. 

 
Other actions we will take as a service provider 
 
Action  Progress 

Monitor the impact of the housing allocations scheme 

The new Sevenoaks District Housing Register Policy came into effect in June 2013.  The 

number of applicants on the register has reduced to 29% of the number on the old 

register.  We will work with West Kent Housing Association to identify whether those 

removed from the register have been removed due to now being assessed as adequately 

housed or whether they do not meet the criteria of the new register.  We will continue to 

monitor the number of applicants on the register and the number of those housed by 

client group.   

Continue to meet the housing needs of people with 

disabilities.  

 

 

As above. 

 

 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 10



Action  Progress 

Continue to reduce homelessness and use of temporary 

accommodation for young people.  

KCC have earmarked funding for this as a priority. Site selection remains an issue. Our 

housing duty to under 18s has been removed since this action was put in the place and 

social services now deal with cases. Young people are still in housing need and we remain 

committed to delivering this action.  

Review and continue to collate telephone surveys of people 

contacting the housing service. 

Response rates are good and satisfaction is high. We will introduce monitoring of 

demographics in 2014 to ensure there are no differences in satisfaction between 

protected characteristics. 

Review the Black and Minority Ethnic Housing Strategy 
Work will commence in November / December 2014 with a view to developing a strategy 

by March 2015.  

Review the administration for Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFG) and Housing Renewal Policy, following DFG's being 

brought back in house. 

To be reviewed in December 2014.  81 grants were approved i
[...]
 2015 Summer 2015 

Update on Corporate plan  

Communication Members 

Working Group - Update 

Equalities Update 

Customer Experience Update 

Sevenoaks Switching – Update 

Budget: Service Reviews and 

Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS) 

Communication Members 

Working Group – Update 

Customer Experience Update 

Business Transformation 

 

 

 Performance Indicators & Targets 

for 2015/16 

Annual Complaint Monitoring 

2014/15  

 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	06 - Budget 2015-16 - App A - Service Overviews
	06 -Budget 2015-16 - App B - Old growth savings
	06 - Budget 2015-16 - App C - New growth savings
	06 - Budget 2015-16 - App D - SCIAs
	06 - Budget 2015-16 - App E - 10 year budget
	06 - Budget 2015-16 - App F - Budget timetable

	7 Customer Experience Update
	8 Communication Members Working Group - Update
	08 GardenWaste_02b
	08 GardenWaste_04c
	08 GardenWaste_05b
	08 Garden Waste Lorry SF58 FXS with Graphics - Aug 2014 (9)

	9 Update on Corporate Plan
	09 - Appendix 1 to Corporate Plan Progress Report

	10 Equalities Update
	010. Equalities Update - Appendix A

	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Eyre, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes and 

Miss. Stack 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Purves and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Cllrs. Fittock was also present. 

 

 

 

14. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of he previous meeting of the Strategy and 

Performance Advisory Committee held on 24 June 2014 be approved and signed 

as a correct record.  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

16. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
Members noted that the action had been completed and circulated to the Committee via 

email.  

 

17. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, and Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Performance advised that the Switch 

and Save scheme had had a positive uptake and was continuing to grow. Some residents 

had made savings in excess of £400 on their combined energy bills.  He advised that any 

money which the Council received as a result of someone switching was put back into 

the Council’s schemes to help make homes more energy efficient.  

 

18. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were no referrals from the Cabinet or Audit Committee.  

 

19. Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which detailed the update to the 2015/16 

budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and savings plan.  The report 

considered by the Committee represented the second stage of the budget process and 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 7 October 2014 

8 

 

would be presented to all Advisory Committees.  The purpose of the report was for the 

Advisory Committees to advise Cabinet on growth and savings ideas for the Services 

within their terms of reference. He advised that the budget was currently balanced and 

this was where the Council wanted to be at the year end.  

 

Currently there were no growth or saving proposals identified which were applicable to 

the Committee. The Service Overview was a new document that was intended to provide 

Members with improved information to give further context.   

 

In response to questions the Chairman advised the Committee of staffing levels within 

Democratic Services and how as the team was so small, there were limited options for 

partnership working.  

 

It was queried whether previous Freedom of Information (FOI) requests could be included 

on the website. The Chief Finance Officer advised that there was an Officer working group 

looking at what additional information regarding FOIs could be included on the website.  

 

Members discussed the length of the reports and whether there were alternative options 

for the information to be presented.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that the contents 

of this report has changed over recent years to reflect Members comments and any 

further comments would be considered when writing similar reports in future years.  The 

Chief Executive advised that certain information included in all reports was a 

requirement and also that safeguarding was an important issue.  Members agreed that it 

was important to have a high standard of reports, so that if processes failed lessons 

could be learnt.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That there were no further suggestions for growth and savings for the 

services within the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee  

 

20. Customer Experience Update  

 
The Chairman advised the update provided on the customer experience project linked 

with the Communication Members Work Group update.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

21. Communication Members Working Group - Update  

 
Cllr. Miss. Stack gave a presentation to the Committee on the Council’s Brand 

Positioning. The brief set out the working groups aspirations and recommendations as 

how to change the public’s perception on ‘the Council.’  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the five promises in the corporate 

plan were being achieved. Support and Development of the Local Community was being 

achieved by grants, and business supports to different types of business.  It was 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 7 October 2014 

9 

 

discussed how Officers and Members had to be realistic in planning permission and the 

Green Belt, it was acknowledged that it was a sensitive subject to many people.  

 

The Working Group presented suggested attributes for the District Council.  Members 

queried whether some of the attributes could be linked together as many had similar 

meanings. It was important for members of the public to understand that many of the 

processes were governed by statute, but Officers and Members understood that different 

areas of the Council could be emotive. The Working Group agreed that Officers and 

Members wanted to do the best job that they could and that the perception of ‘the 

Council’ was changed.   

 

Many opinion polls were not an accurate reflection of what Council’s do, as the blame 

was put on ‘the Council’, but there were many services the District Council did not 

provide; this needed to be communicated carefully at every level.  

 

It was hoped that in the future there would be some training for Members on 

Communication tools to help promote the promises and the services provided by the 

District Council.  

 

Members discussed the need for a corporate voice on all documentation.  The public 

needed to be able to identify Council information by it’s visual identity. It was noted that 

some residents’ only experience of the Council was speaking to the refuse collectors or 

Civil Enforcement Officers. Members agreed that all employees and Councillors were 

brand ambassadors for the Council.  

 

The Committee thanked Cllrs. Miss Stack, Miss. Thornton and Officers who had been 

involved for their hard work.  

 

Resolved:  The updated be noted.  

 

22. Update on Corporate Plan  

 
The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented a report which detailed the progress 

made in the delivery of the five promises to the community as set out in the corporate 

plan that the Council aim to make significant progress on by 2015. It also explained the 

Council’s ambition to become financially self sufficient in order to address the ongoing 

challenge in delivery services with decreasing levels of government funding. The plan set 

out 25 actions and an additional four actions had been set to help lead the organisation 

progress towards financial self sufficiency.  90% were close to being achieved, with three 

of an amber status which showed that reasonable progress was being made but there 

was some risk to achievement.  

 

The Chairman advised that the website was amber as it had been agreed that more time 

needed to be invested into the website to ensure that it was completed properly. Cllr. 

Miss. Stack advised that she had been on a webinar (internet based seminar) with the 

Customer Services Manager on web chat for the website. This was something that 

Cornwall County Council had successfully implemented onto their website and had 

reduced the number of calls received.  It was a tool which was used to encourage 

residents to self serve and to stay on the website and be talked through how to find the 

information.  It was a tool that could be included on the Council’s website and be used in 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 7 October 2014 

10 

 

the future. It would allow Customer Service Officers to help on average 4 people at a 

time, but would require relevant training to achieve this.  

 

Members agreed that this was a positive way forward for good customer service as there 

was a change in how people communicated and would provide another way to reach 

people. The Chairman also advised that work continued on the Investment Strategy to 

enable the Council to generate income.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  The report be noted.  

  

23. Equalities Update  

 
The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented a report which provided an update 

on the progress of the Council’s equality aims and commitments. He advised that the 

Equalities Officer was shared between Sevenoaks District Council, Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council. The Partnership aims and 

commitments 2012- 16 were within the Council’s Policy Framework.  The annual report 

was published on the website and would be reviewed in 2016.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the low gender pay gap at 0.3% 

was a positive result. Roles were assessed on the skills required to fulfil a job. Members 

were advised that 0.3% was an overall average and the marginal increase was that there 

was a small number of female staff on the higher salary bands.  

 

In response to questions the Committee was advised that Kent County Council, as the 

education authority, had information on 16/17 year olds which also included those who 

went to independent or free schools.  Members were also advised that the progress 

made on monitoring the impact of the housing allocations scheme was that Housing 

Register was held by West Kent Housing Association and work was being undertaken to 

identify whether those removed from the register had been removed to being assessed 

as adequately housed or whether they do not meet the criteria of the new register. It was 

harder to find information on those who had been removed from the register as they may 

have moved away or gone into private rented accommodation.  

 

Action 1: Chief Officer Housing and Head of Transformation and Strategy provide 

Members with an update on the progress of the work being undertaken of the 

Housing Register.  

 

Members were advised that the Inspectors’ report of the Allocations and Development 

Management Plan had been circulated previously and that no significant changes had 

been made, the report would be recirculated to Members.  

 

Action 2: For Head of Transformation and Strategy to recirculate the Inspectors 

Report.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 7 October 2014 

11 

 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the progress against the Council’s equality aims and 

commitments be noted.  

 

24. Work Plan  

 
Members were informed that items would be added for the March 2015 meeting.  

 

Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.15 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


